

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

DAX ELLIOT CARPENTER,

Plaintiff / Appellant,

vs.

JULIE ELIZABETH CARPENTER,

Defendant / Appellee.

MSC Docket No.

COA Docket No. 344512

Circuit Court No. 08-929-DM

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO
APPEAL**

*****FILED UNDER AO 2019-6*****

CARSON J. TUCKER (P62209) LEX FORI, PLLC FOR APPELLANT 117 N. FIRST ST., SUITE 111 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104-1354 (734) 887-9261 cjtucker@lexfori.org	LAWRENCE J. EMERY (P23263) LAWRENCE J. EMERY, P.C. FOR APPELLEE 924 CENTENNIAL WAY, SUITE 470 LANSING, MI 48917 (517) 337-4866 ljemery@prodigy.net
---	---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

ORDER OR JUDGMENT APPEALED 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS 7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 23

ARGUMENTS 35

I. APPELLANT IS A DISABLED VETERAN WHO IS NOT A RETIREE AND THEREFORE NOT A RECIPIENT OF RETIRED PAY OR DISABILITY PAY IN LIEU OF RETIRED PAY, BUT RATHER HE IS A RECIPIENT OF PURE VETERANS’ DISABILITY PAY. AS SUCH 42 USC 659 AND 38 USC 5301 ARE FEDERAL LAWS PASSED BY CONGRESS PURSUANT TO ITS ARTICLE I ENUMERATED “MILITARY POWERS” THAT PREEMPT STATE LAW PROHIBITING STATE COURTS FROM CONSIDERING APPELLANT’S DISABILITY PAY FOR PAYMENT OF CHILD SUPPORT AND/OR SPOUSAL SUPPORT. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN CONCLUDING APPELLANT WAS RESPONSIBLE TO PAY APPELLEE USING THESE FUNDS..... 35

A. Standard of Review 35

B. Applicable Law..... 35

1. *The Supremacy Clause*..... 35

2. *Veterans’ Benefits Spring from Congress’ Enumerated Military Powers*..... 37

3. *Federal Law Concerning Military Benefits Completely Preempts State Domestic Relations and Family Law* 39

4. *The USFSPA Lifted Preemption Only for Marital Property Division* 42

5. *Federal Legislation Provides When State Courts Can and Cannot Count Disability Pay Towards a Former Servicemembers’ Child Support and Spousal Support Obligations* 42

C. *Analysis*..... 45

II. BECAUSE FEDERAL LAW PREEMPTS STATE LAW AND JURISDICTIONALLY PROHIBITS THE STATE COURT FROM CONSIDERING APPELLANT’S DISABILITY PAY FOR CALCULATION OF ANY CHILD SUPPORT OR SPOUSAL SUPPORT AWARD THE AWARD OF SANCTIONS (ATTORNEYS FEES AND COSTS) WAS NOT JUSTIFIED AND THE CIRCUIT COURT’S AWARD OF SANCTIONS WAS ALSO ERROR BECAUSE IT WAS BASED ON THE MISTAKEN ASSUMPTION THAT THERE WAS NO MERIT TO APPELLANT’S ARGUMENTS. 68

A. *Standard of Review* 68

B. *Applicable Law*..... 69

CONCLUSION..... 73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AG v Harkins</i> , 257 Mich App 564; 669 NW2d 296 (2003)	71, 73
<i>American Training Serv’s Inc v Veterans Admin</i> , 434 F Supp 988 (DNJ 1977).....	55
<i>Arbuckle v GM LLC</i> , 499 Mich 521; 885 NW2d 232 (2016)	31
<i>Arizona v United States</i> , 567 US 387; 132 S Ct 2492; 183 L Ed 2d 351 (2012)	36
<i>Atlanta v Stokes</i> , 175 Ga 201; 165 SE 270 (Ga 1932)	55
<i>Beek v City of Wyoming</i> , 495 Mich 1; 846 NW2d 531 (2014)	35
<i>Betty v Brooks & Perkins</i> , 446 Mich 270; 521 NW2d 518 (1994)	67
<i>Borowsky v Borowsky</i> , 273 Mich App 666; 733 NW2d 71 (2007)	69
<i>Bowie v Arder</i> , 441 Mich 23; 490 NW2d 568 (1992)	72, 73
<i>Cassidy v Cassidy</i> , 318 Mich App 463; 899 NW2d 65 (2017)	68
<i>City of Detroit v Ambassador Bridge</i> , 481 Mich 29; 748 NW2d 221 (2008)	67
<i>Featherston v Steinhoff</i> , 226 Mich App 584; 575 NW2d 6 (1997)	69

<i>Fletcher v Fletcher</i> , 447 Mich 871; 526 NW2d 889 (1994)	67
<i>Haines v Haines</i> , 35 Mich 138 (1876)	72, 73
<i>Hayburn’s Case</i> , 2 US (Dall) 409, 1 L Ed 436, 2 Dall 409 (1792)	38
<i>Henry v Laborers’ Local 1191</i> , 495 Mich 260; 848 NW2d 130 (2014)	31, 37, 66
<i>Hillman v Maretta</i> , 569 US 483; 133 S Ct 1943; 186 L Ed 2d 43 (2013)	14, 39
<i>Hisquierdo v Hisquierdo</i> , 439 US 572; 99 S Ct 802; 59 L Ed 2d 1 (1979)	36, 40, 48
<i>Howell v Howell</i> , 581 US ___; 137 S Ct 1400; 197 L Ed 2d 781 (2017)	passim
<i>In re Attorney Fees & Costs</i> , 233 Mich App 694; 593 NW2d 589 (1999)	69
<i>In re Ballard’s Estate</i> , 293 NYS 31; 161 Mis 785 (NY 1937)	55
<i>In re Burrus</i> , 136 US 586; 10 S Ct 850; 34 L Ed 500 (1890)	13
<i>In re Temple Marital Trust</i> , 278 Mich App 122; 748 NW2d 265 (2008)	68
<i>Johnson v Robison</i> , 415 US 361; 94 S Ct 1160; 39 L Ed 2d 389 (1974)	38
<i>Kalb v Feuerstein</i> , 308 US 433; 60 S Ct 343; 84 L Ed 370, 375 (1940)	36, 66

<i>King v Burwell</i> , ___ US ___; 135 S Ct 2480; 192 L Ed 2d 483 (2015)	21, 44
<i>Lessee of Hickey v Steward</i> , 44 US (3 How) 750; 11 L Ed 814 (1845)	72
<i>Mansell v Mansell</i> , 490 US 581; 109 S Ct 2023; 104 L Ed 2d 675 (1989)	passim
<i>Maryland v Louisiana</i> , 451 US 725; 101 S Ct 2114; 68 L Ed 2d 576 (1981)	36, 66
<i>McCarty v McCarty</i> , 451 US 210; 101 S Ct 2728; 69 L Ed 2d 589 (1981)	passim
<i>McCulloch v Maryland</i> , 17 US (4 Wheat) 316; 4 L Ed 579 (1819)	37, 66
<i>Mich Canners & Freezers Ass'n v Agric Mktg & Bargaining Bd</i> , 467 US 461; 104 S Ct 2518; 81 L Ed 2d 399 (1984)	36
<i>Oneok Inc v Learjet Inc</i> , 135 S Ct 1591; 191 L Ed 2d 511 (2015)	36
<i>People v Bryant</i> , 491 Mich 575; 822 NW2d 124 (2012)	67
<i>Porter v Aetna Cas. & Sur Co</i> , 370 US 159; 82 S Ct 1231; 8 L Ed 2d 407 (1962)	45, 55
<i>Ridgway v Ridgway</i> , 454 US 46; 102 S Ct 49; 70 L Ed 2d 39 (1981)	passim
<i>Rose v Rose</i> , 481 US 619; 17 S Ct 2029; 95 L Ed 2d 599 (1987)	passim
<i>Rostker v Goldberg</i> , 453 US 57; 101 S Ct 2646; 69 L Ed 2d 478 (1981)	7, 38

Teran v Rittley,
313 Mich App 197; 882 NW2d 181 (2015) 68

Town & Country Motors Inc v Local Union No 328,
355 Mich 26; 94 NW2d 442 (1959) 72, 73

United States v Oregon,
366 US 643; 81 S Ct 1278; 6 L Ed 2d 575 (1961) 13, 38

Wissner v Wissner,
338 US 655; 70 S Ct 398; 94 L Ed 424 (1950) passim

Woodington v Shokoohi,
288 Mich App 352; 792 NW2d 63 (2010) 69

Yake v Yake,
183 A 555; 170 Md. 75 (Md 1936) 55

Statutes

10 USC 1408..... passim

38 USC 501..... 17

38 USC 511..... 5, 11, 18, 49

38 USC 5301..... passim

38 USC 5305..... 56, 57

38 USC 5307..... 4, 18

42 USC 659..... passim

MCL 600.2591..... 79

Other Authorities

- Erickson, W., Lee, C., von Schrader, S. Disability Statistics from the American Community Survey (ACS) (2017)..... 61
- Estin, Sharing Governance: Family Law in Congress and the States, 18 Cornell Journal of Law and Public Policy 267 (Spring 2009)... 14
- Fazal, Dead Wrong? Battle Deaths, Military Medicine, and Exaggerated Reports of War’s Demise, 39:1 International Security 95 (2014)..... 62
- Finley, Fields of Combat: Understanding PTSD Among Veterans of Iraq and Afghanistan (Cornell Univ. Press 2011)..... 63
- Freeman, Judgments (5th ed) (1925)..... 72
- Kriner & Shen, Invisible Inequality: The Two Americas of Military Sacrifice, 46 Univ. of Memphis L. Rev. 545 (2016)..... 62
- Melvin, Couple Functioning and Posttraumatic Stress in Operation Iraqi Freedom and Operation Enduring Freedom – Veterans and Spouses, available from PILOTS: Published International Literature On Traumatic Stress. (914613931; 93193) 63
- Rombauer, *Marital Status and Eligibility for Federal Statutory Income Benefits: A Historical Survey*, 52 Wash L Rev 227 (1977) 38
- Schwab, et al., War and the Family, 11(2) Stress Medicine 131-137 (1995)..... 63
- Trauschweizer, 32 International Bibliography of Military History 1 (2012)..... 59
- U.S. Census Bureau, Facts for Features 60
- VA, National Center for Veterans Analysis and Statistics..... 60
- VA, Trends in Veterans with a Service-Connected Disability: 1985 to 2011 60

Waterstone, *Returning Veterans and Disability Law*, 85:3 Notre Dame
L Rev 1081 (2010)..... 38

Zeber, Noel, Pugh, Copeland & Parchman, Family perceptions of
post-deployment healthcare needs of Iraq/Afghanistan military
personnel, 7(3) *Mental Health in Family Medicine* (2010) 62

Rules

MCR 1.109 28, 69, 71

MCR 2.114 28, 69

MCR 2.625 70, 71

MCR 7.303 1

MCR 7.305 1, 2

Treatises

Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution*, vol II (3d ed) (1858) 37

Regulations

5 CFR 581.103..... 24, 50, 53

Constitutional Provisions

US Const Art I, § 1 21

US Const, art VI, cl 2..... 36

ORDER OR JUDGMENT APPEALED

Pursuant to MCR 7.305, Appellant seeks leave to appeal the decision of the Court of Appeals, *Carpenter v Carpenter*, Unpublished Per Curiam of the Michigan Court of Appeals, issued January 30, 2020 (Docket No. 344512) (Appendix (App) 1a – 8a).

This Court may exercise jurisdiction over Appellant’s application pursuant to MCR 7.303(B)(1).
